

No. 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LOUIS H. CASTORIA
KAUFMAN DOLOWICH &
VOLUCK, LLP
425 California Street
Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 926-7600
lcastoria@kdvlaw.com

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFLegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Ninth Circuit erred by jettisoning *NAACP v. Alabama’s* narrow-tailoring requirement. 2

II. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling trivializes free association and free speech, undermining both nationwide..... 3

III. By advocating a different level of scrutiny than the petition, the United States highlights the need for this Court’s review. 5

IV. The questions presented give this Court flexibility to clarify its free-association precedent in a variety of ways..... 8

V. No one disputes this case is a clean vehicle for resolving the questions presented..... 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 2, 10 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 1, 3, 4 |
| <i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v.</i> <i>Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities</i> <i>Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 5 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|---|
| United States Constitution Amendment I | 4 |
